

Case No. 23-5609

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY *ex rel.*
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON

Intervening Defendant-Appellant

and

WILLIAM C. THORNBURY, JR.,
in his official capacity *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

v.

DOE 1, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky, No. 3:23-cv-230

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky
Victor B. Maddox
Deputy Attorney General
Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General
Alexander Y. Magera
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Alexander.Magera@ky.gov
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commonwealth will prevail on the merits.....	5
A. The plaintiffs’ parental-rights claim fails.....	5
B. The plaintiffs’ equal-protection claim fails.	7
II. The other factors support a stay.....	16
III. The preliminary injunction is overbroad.....	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
ADDENDUM.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail All. For Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022).....	9
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	9
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth Off. of the Governor ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	18, 19

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 2, 6, 8, 10, 15

Doe By & Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.,
 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983)6

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Besbear,
 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)16

Geduldig v. Aiello,
 417 U.S. 484 (1974) 8, 11

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)18

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 5, 15, 16, 17

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....5

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)5

Kottmyer v. Maas,
 436 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006)13

Maryville Baptist, Inc. v. Besbear,
 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)4

Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.,
 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)7

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)6

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)5

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) 11, 12

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)9

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)13

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)11

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)13

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)10

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard College,
--- S. Ct. ---, 2023 WL 4239254 (U.S. June 29, 2023).....9

Theile v. Michigan,
891 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2018)12

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 16, 17

Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)4

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....10

U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius,
705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)6

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 7, 8, 10

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 (1997)12

Warshak v. United States,
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)19

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)13

Statutes

SB 150 § 4(2)(a)–(b)*passim*

SB 150 § 4(6)3

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.020.....16

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 205.617(1)(c)8

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 217.105(2).....8

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 218A.274.....8

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.715(2).....8

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.772.....8

Other Authorities

Ky. AG Op. 23-03.....3
